OPERATION & SAFETY MANUAL
3 TON (6,000 LBS.) SUV JACK WITH FOOT PUMP
1-888-797-7855
MAASDAM.COM
MPL1449-HD
Meets ASME/2005 ANSI standard requirements
	 2
Table of Contents

10 Spring 21 Screw M6 X 15
11 Cover Plate 22 Snap Ring “C” –2
Part Number Key
	 5	 Maasdam@pullr.com
Operating Instructions
HOW IT WORKS
	□ The jack power unit consists of plunger, plunger cavity, hydraulic oil reservoir, cylinder and ram.
	□ An upward stroke of the jack handle draws oil from the reservoir into the plunger cavity. Hydraulic pressure
closes a valve that keeps oil in the cavity.
	□ A downward stroke of the jack handle forces oil into the cylinder, pushing out the ram and raising the
saddle.
	□ When the release valve is open, oil flows back into the reservoir, causing the ram to retract, lowering the
saddle.
WARNING:  To avoid pinching or crushing hands or feet, ALWAYS keep them clear of the jack hinge and ground contact area when
lowering the vehicle. The jack is a lifting device only. DO NOT move or dolly the vehicle while it is on the jack.
NOTE:  As a protective feature, when the ram reaches maximum extension, sufficient oil passes back into the reservoir
to prevent an overextended ram stroke and possible jack damage.
Handle Attachment
1.	 Place vehicle in PARK (in gear on standard transmissions) and apply emergency brake.
2.	 Close the jack release valve by turning the handle clockwise.
3.	 Block the vehicle wheels for lifting stability
4.	 Center jack under load so that saddle contacts load firmly and will not slip. (Refer to vehicle manufacturer's
owner’s manual to locate the approved lifting points on the vehicle.)
5.	 Pump the jack handle until saddle nears contact with vehicle.
Check to see that the saddle is centered and will contact the lifting point firmly.
6.	 Continue to pump the jack handle to lift the vehicle to  a height slightly above the jack stands or other
supports. Then turn the handle very slowly counterclockwise to open the release valve to lower the vehicle
onto the supports.
TO ATTACH HANDLE (SEE FIG.1)
1.	 Insert lower handle into handle socket.
2.	 Remove handle fix bolt from upper handle
Purging Air From Hydraulic System
3 TON SUV JACK (MODEL MPL1449-HD)
	□ Turn release valve counter-clockwise with handle no more than two full turns.
	□ Remove oil fill plug.
	□ Pump jack handle quickly in several full strokes.
	□ Repeat above steps as needed. Remember to replace oil fill plug.
To Raise and Lower the Vehicle
	 6
Maintenance
(See Fig. 1 on pg. 4)
TO ADD HYDRAULIC JACK OIL
With saddle fully lowered and the jack on level ground, unscrew and remove oil fill plug. Using a good grade of SAE
5W hydraulic jack oil, fill the oil reservoir to the bottom of the threads in the oil filler hole. Replace and tighten the
oil fill plug.�
DO NOT ALLOW dirt or debris to enter the system.
TO REPLACE HYDRAULIC JACK OIL
1.	 Open the release valve by turning handle counterclockwise. Unscrew and remove oil fill plug.
2.	 Turn entire jack over so that all of the old oil will drain out of the oil fill hole.�